REPORT TO:	COUNCIL	AGENDA ITEM: 8
DATE OF MEETING:	31 st OCTOBER 2019	CATEGORY: RECOMMENDED
REPORT FROM:	STRATEGIC DIRECTOR (SERVICE DELIVERY)	OPEN
MEMBERS' CONTACT POINT:	MARY BAGLEY mary.bagley@southderbyshire.gov.uk	DOC:
SUBJECT:	COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP GRANT SCHEME NAME CHANGE	REF:
WARD(S) AFFECTED:	ALL	TERMS OF REFERENCE: HCS

1.0 <u>Recommendations</u>

1.1 That Council considers and agrees to the request of the Housing and Communities Committee that the name of the Community Partnership Grant Scheme is revised to the Community and Environment Partnership Grant Scheme.

2.0 Purpose of Report

2.1 In support of the recent declaration of "Climate Emergency" on 27 June 2019 the Housing and Communities Committee agreed on 3rd October 2019 that the name of the Community Partnership Grant Scheme be changed to the Community and Environment Partnership Scheme. This report recommends that the change is adopted by Council.

3.0 Detail

- 3.1 Capital grant support offered by the Council to voluntary sector organisations in South Derbyshire is delivered via the Community Partnership Grant Scheme. A total of £275,000 has been identified for allocation in 2019/2020 and 2020/2021.
- 3.2 The Housing and Community Services Committee (held on 3rd October 2019) agreed the grant criteria and a scheme for distribution. The criteria incudes' enhanced detail of support for environmental projects.
- 3.3 In support of the recent declaration of a "Climate Emergency" on 27 June 2019 and the revised criteria, the Housing and Communities Committee on 3rd October 2019 agreed that the name of the Community Partnership Grant Scheme be changed to the Community and Environment Partnership Grant Scheme.

3.4 The proposed name change needs to be adopted by Council.

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 None as a result of this report.

5.0 Corporate Implications

5.1 None as a result of this report.

6.0 <u>Community Implications</u>

6.1 None as a result of this report.

7.0 Background Papers